
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 26 November 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for discussion
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements 
from members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of 
Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate 
specifically to an item of business on the agenda and be limited to a 
maximum of 100 words. As stated within Executive Procedure Rule 
3.3 each person will be allowed to submit one question/statement 
per meeting. A question may only be asked if notice has been given 
by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no 
later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 29th November, 2018. Each 
question or statement must give the name and address of the 
person submitting it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the 
Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 
3BU, or by email to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 20th November, 
2018 for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. SCR New Business Start-Up (Launchpad) Programme (Phase 2). 1 - 14

7. 2 Year Fleet Replacement Programme. 15 - 30

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

             
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet 
 

SCR New Business Start-Up (Launchpad) Programme  
(Phase 2) 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Bill Mordue All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. New business start-up support in Doncaster is currently delivered via 

‘Sheffield City Region Launchpad’ funded by the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) until 31st March 2019 (referred to as Phase 1). 

 
2. An Executive Decision was taken on 21st April 2016 in respect of Launchpad 

Phase 1 and we are now seeking a decision by Cabinet to accept the Phase 
2 grant.  

 
3. Barnsley MBC provides programme management for Launchpad and holds 

the contract with the Ministry for Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) then in turn contracts with SCR partners (LAs and the Princes 
Trust) to provide on the ground delivery. 

 
4. They also contract with Doncaster Council to deliver the Launchpad 

mentoring programme, which is SCR wide and match funded by the SCR 
Growth Hub. This provides 3 members of staff and a marketing and events 
budget. 

 
5. Doncaster currently organises its Launchpad delivery via Enterprise 

Coordination in house (1 member of staff) and has contracted services via 
OJEU for start-up delivery, for which Doncaster Chamber is the current 
delivery organisation. 

 
 

DDate: 4th December 2018                           

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



6. This activity is embedded fully within Business Doncaster and utilises the 
Business Doncaster branding.  

 
7. The new (Phase 2) Launchpad ERDF Full Business Plan is currently going 

through the appraisal process with MHCLG and delivery is expected to start 
on 1st April 2019.  

 

8. The project in Doncaster will serve all wards and has a total value of 
£558,155 (which includes project management contribution), of which 
£310,409 is ERDF grant.  

 

9. Existing contracts cannot be continued so any external works have to be re-
tendered, therefore preparation and tendering will commence before 
Christmas 2018 / early in the New Year to enable contracts to be ready to 
start on 1st April 2019 - resulting in no gap in service.  

 

a. If the appraisal and approval of the Full Business Plan is not within 
these timescales - these actions will have clear caveats that contracts 
cannot be awarded until the funds are approved.  

  
10. For Phase 2 the Council will continue to contract out the business start-up 

services, but they will be on a reduced scale, which is under the OJEU 
threshold, to reflect the reduced size of the Phase 2 project. 

 
11. The SCR wide mentoring programme is not included in Phase 2 due to the 

Growth Hub match coming to an end - and as a result the Council will embed 
mentoring into the local Doncaster delivery model to ensure that mentoring 
capacity is utilised and continued, to provide a more sustainable solution post 
EU funding. 

 

12. The required Council match funding for Phase 2 was secured via an ODR to 
approve allocation of Council’s Transformation Funds (Reference RE180130) 
signed on 29th September 2018. 

 
13. In order to commence the signing of a partner agreement with Barnsley MBC 

(lead partner for Launchpad), appointment of delivery staff and procurement 
exercise for the contracted out business start-up services, approval is 
required to accept the ERDF grant and to commence delivery. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
14. This is not an exempt report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15. For Cabinet to accept ERDF grant of £310,409 for delivery of New Business 

Support in Doncaster as part of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Launchpad 
Programme (Phase 2) 1st April 2019 - 31st March 2022 to enable: 

 
a) The signing of a partner agreement with Barnsley MBC (the lead 

partner for Launchpad)  
b) Appointment of delivery staff  
c) Procurement of Business Start-Up Services and contract award, and 
d) Commencement of delivery 
e) Delegation to Director of R&E and Chief Financial Officer should 

Page 2



MHCLG’s appraisal of the bid not be completed prior to the Cabinet 
meeting taking place 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
16. SCR are reworking their Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and developing a 

Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) which will establish revised ambitions around 
boosting inclusive economic growth and productivity in SCR.  

 
17. The current SEP (2014-2024) identifies the creation of 70,000 net additional 

jobs, increase GVA by 10% (or £3bn) and create 6,000 additional start-up 
businesses beyond baseline growth rates, of which this project will contribute 
to the achievement of both aspirational targets.     
 

18. The SCR Independent Economic Review (IER) (2013) highlighted an 
enterprise deficit within the SCR, which continues to this day. This gap is 
evidenced, not only by low business density, but the low propensity of our 
local population to start businesses.    
 

19. In 2016 the number of new business starts was approximately 71% of the 
national figure taking account of the size of the population. Reducing this 
‘enterprise deficit’ is crucially important to achieve the SCR economic aims of 
a stronger and bigger private sector. 
 

20. Doncaster has ambitious plans to 
[...]
and sustain enterprise 
activities that will continue beyond the life of this programme 

b. The current contract with Doncaster Chamber is for £330k but it is 
proposed that a new contract will be procured with a maximum 
budget of £165k. The development of the detailed specification is 
underway. 

i. NOTE: The external contract value for start-up has reduced 
programme to programme since 2008 and it is expected that 
beyond Launchpad Phase 2 there will be no large funding 
opportunities to enable procurement of any volume start up 
provision.   

c. 2 Council staff recruited and funded via Launchpad to deliver and 
align work with Doncaster Growing Together (DGT), Town Centre 
and inclusive growth priorities 

i. Developing emerging enterprise networks, co working, 
incubation and acceleration are embedded particularly with a 
town centre focus  

ii. They will also embed the business mentoring model within our 
offer for Doncaster providing a low cost but high impact 
service. 

42. The changes outlined mean that the 2 posts created will be new posts and 
previous fixed term roles will be deleted. Due to the discontinuation of 
mentoring on an SCR scale, this has resulted in a reduction in posts overall 
in the Council from 4 to 2. (However one post is currently vacant). 

 
43. In order to commence the signing of a partner agreement with Barnsley 

MBC (lead partner for Launchpad), appointment of delivery staff and 
procurement exercise for the contracted out business start-up service, 
approval is required to accept the ERDF grant and enter into a contract with 
Barnsley MBC to commence delivery. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
44. Option 1: The Council does not join the SCR partnership to deliver 

Launchpad 
a. As a key lead Authority in the SCR recognising the aspirations for 

New Business in the SCR, Doncaster Council could put relationships 
with other LAs, Partners and the LEP at risk by not being an active 
part and collaborating to deliver its part of this SCR wide project. 

b. Doncaster would not benefit from the 60% ERDF funding and 
Doncaster’s match funding was secured on the basis of providing 
match to enable ERDF funds to be drawn down.  

c. Business Start-Up support in Doncaster would be minimal and not 
comparable to the offer and scope available in other Local Authority 
areas. 

 
45. Option 2: The Council invests its allocated match funding resource only, to 

deliver Business Start-Up activity in Doncaster 
a. By using the identified match funding only the Council and Doncaster 

would not draw down the ERDF external grant from to enhance the 

Page 7



scope, scale and impact on Doncaster’s citizens and businesses 
therefore would not benefit from £300k in external grant. 

b. Doncaster’s match funding was secured on the basis of providing 
match to enable ERDF funds to be drawn down therefore the 
approval and allocation may need to be re-assessed. 
 

46. Option 3: Use all budget for procurement of external contractor  
a. The learning from previous procured activity shows that it requires 

strong performance management to ensure targets can be met and 
this requires resourcing.  

b. ERDF programmes have clawback clauses on output 
underperformance and therefore provides an increased risk of 
clawback. 

c. Without funding internal staff in Phase 2 there would be no resource 
to act as the contract manager. 

d. There would also be no resource to deliver development of priorities 
under DGT and embed mentoring and development of enterprise 
networks, accelerators and integration of enterprise activity.  

e. The contract would be large and would have to an OJEU exercise 
and fully compliant with the EU audit process.   

f. This contract could attract significant interest from bidders and 
therefore would require resourcing fully to ensure strong performance 
and contract management to obtain the best outcomes for Doncaster.  

 
47. Option 4: use all budget to fund internal staffing delivery  

a. All other Launchpad partners except Derbyshire Dales deliver in 
house delivery of Business Start-Up Support- with business coaches 
and advisors forming their core delivery team. 

b. Doncaster has a long legacy from 2008 of funding in house support 
and contract management – but also procuring its enterprise start up 
activity externally and has performed well following this model and 
met funders obligations 

c. Phase 1 saw success with in house and external provision combined 
d. It is felt for Phase 2, which will be the last phase of European funding 

– the model should not be fundamentally changed as it brought 
success in Phase 1 and also should aim to bring about sustainability 
and longevity through mentoring, post European funding.  

 
48. Option 6: Recommended Option  

a. Accept the grant and proceed with preparation and delivery of; 
i. In house resource to provide support, embed mentoring, 

perform a performance management function of external 
provision and overall lead for new business start-up delivery in 
the town. 

ii. Procure focussed external start up provision via a competitive 
procurement process. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
49. The proposed model provides a ‘best of both worlds’ scenario with some in 

house delivery and embedding of mentoring - and a focussed and reduced 
contract available to an external provider. 
 

50. This is an integrated and collaborative partnership approach to delivery of a 
key theme to impact positively on the Doncaster economy.  

Page 8



 
51. Ensures that demand from people with aspirations to start a business can 

access appropriate support to enable sound and sustainable businesses to 
be created.  

 
52. Is aligned to the Inclusive Growth, DGT, and SCR priorities and will provide 

an efficient and fit for purpose model to proactively engage entrepreneurs as 
well as reacting to demand which currently averages around 15 enquiries for 
startup per month.  
 

53. The model retaining in h
[...]
likely that the Council will be required to enter into a funding agreement 
with ERDF in respect of this project, the Council will need to comply with the 
terms of that funding agreement if it is to avoid claw-back and the report 
author should seek legal advice to assist with this. Included within the 
obligations will be the requirement to procure any goods or services bought 
using these funds in accordance with funder requirements. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials: BC Date: 31/10/18] 
 
65. The value of the current Launchpad “Start-up” Programme across the City    

Region is £3,949k combined grant and match funding.  Doncaster’s element 
of this is £472k comprised of £283k ESIF grant and £189k match which was 
provided from the earmarking of general reserves (70B00 7178). This 
programme is due to end 31st March 2019. 

 
66. An application has been submitted to MHCLG for delivery of New Business 

Support in Doncaster as part of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Launchpad 
Programme (Phase 2) to begin delivery 1st April 2019 for a three year 
period. 
 

67. The total value of the application is £3,471k and the indicative amount 
required to deliver Doncaster’s element of the new programme is £517k, of 
which 60% (£310k) will be funded from the ESIF grant. There is a match 
funding requirement of £248k – 40% contribution to delivery costs, £207k, 
and a contribution to the Programme Management Team costs, £41k based 
on a percentage of the total grant figure for each partner. This was secured 
via approval of ODR RE180130 to allocate resources from the Council’s 
Service Transformation Fund.  

 
Proposed allocation of the budget is as follows (over 3 years):- 

 
  £k 

 Staffing costs     303 
           Running costs and events 49 
           Start Up Service (Procured)    165 
  

 517 

 

Page 11



  
68. Up to £165k has been estimated for the procurement of a contract 

which will be subject to Council and ESIF procurement rules.  
 

69. Th
[...]
sion 

Joe Blackham  
Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Street Scene and 
Trading Services 

All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Council and St Leger Homes have an extensive fleet of vehicles, 

currently totalling circa 670 Vehicles, at least 230 of which have reached, or 
in some cases exceeded the point of their expected economic viability, 
resulting in excessive costs to the authority and an additional 38 on long term 
hire to compensate for vehicles already removed from fleet as uneconomic. 
Totalling some 268 vehicles which require funding and replacement, in 
addition some plant items have also reached the same economic condition 
and 28 medium to large items require funding and replacement.                 
The reduction in investment in the fleet over the last 3 years has been 
beneficial in terms of maximising the use of vital assets, however this cannot 
be sustained. This report proposes a 2 year fleet replacement programme. 
The programme will be funded via an Investment & Modernisation Fund 
Board bid.  

 
The current fleet size given our operational commitments and services 
delivered, is on par if not better than similar local authorities, and with better 
utilisation rates than most. It was foreseen with the onset of austerity 
measures, less budget and a general reduction in the size of the authority 
there would be a proportionate reduction in the fleet size. Although it has 
reduced in real terms, the addition of a dedicated pool car scheme, the start 
of seven day working in some front line delivery areas and initiatives like 
World of Work schemes has seen only a relatively small decrease in overall 
numbers. The initiatives above have benefited the authority financially, in 
service delivery and in statutory terms, but does place a burden on fleet 
levels. 
   

Date: 4th December 2018                               

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.



2018 Fleet Replacement Report. 
 

It is important to note that Doncaster as an authority has suc
[...]
ystem via Heads of Service (or 
above) approval. In conjunction with requests we will evaluate new and 
alternative vehicles to identify the most suitable operational option. This will 
be matched with the financial case to provide objective data for the 
comparison of options available and ensure that Doncaster Council have the 
most economical and fit-for purpose vehicles. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
10. This is not an exempt report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



2018 Fleet Replacement Report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11. Cabinet approves this report and specifically in relation to:- 
 

 Approve the 2 year Fleet Replacement and Plant programmes (totalling 
£8.21m) and add them to the Regeneration and Environment capital 
programme, noting the separate approvals required to access the funding 
allocation.  

 

 Approve the virement £7.77m from the Corporate Resources Capital 
Programme, which contains the Investment and Modernisation Fund 
allocation, into the Regeneration and Environment Capital Programme, 
where these schemes will be delivered and monitored. £0.44m will be 
generated from Capital receipts resulting in the £8.21m total. 
 

   Further reports on the fleet position will be generated by Transport Services 
throughout the 2 year programme and post this period, which will be 
indicative of its position, including future costing and budgetary 
requirements, in the hope of easing any future large financial requirements. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
12. This Fleet Replacement Programme will help to ensure that Doncaster 

Metropolitan Council has a fit for purpose, safe, reliable and cost effective 
vehicle fleet in the right place at the right time and at the right cost to support 
the strategic, corporate and service goals and objectives of the Council and to 
assist service delivery. Reliable, value for money and fit for purpose vehicles 
and plant will enable front line services to carry out their work more efficiently 
improving the ro
[...]
expected to align 
quickly within the next number of years; the 2 year replacement period allows 
some breathing space for this to mature. 

 

20. These levels of planned green fleet additions will form part of future fleet 
replacements post this period of 2 years, it`s intended to utilise this period to 
investigate and introduce initiatives. The Council’s Energy Manager has been 
tasked with ensuring the greatest benefit is made of both sourcing and 
obtaining grants, and match funding available to support an installation 
programme of electrical charging points.  This will ensure electrical capacity, 
promoting and developing driver incentives along with networking and 
relationship building with similar minded local authorities to ensure continual 
improvement and development. 

      
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
21. Option 1 – Replace the Fleet vehicles within the scope of the updated policy 

(This is the preferred option) 
 
22. Option 2 – Do nothing. Do not replace any vehicle during 2018/19/20 by 

aiming to carry out maintenance and repair regardless of cost, or only 
replacing when vehicles become totally unserviceable, this option would 
result in significant additional costs for parts, short & long term hire costs, 
increased demand on vehicle workshop labour and vehicle downtime, which 
would be likely to result in an unacceptable reduction in front line service 
efficiency. The costs of this option are very difficult to estimate with any 
certainty but would lead to customer dissatisfaction. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



2018 Fleet Replacement Report. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
23. The recommendation to proceed with option 1 above is viewed as the most 

cost effective solution by operating a fleet that is efficient to maintain and 
provides reliable vehicles for the end users.  

 
24. This will see the replacement of vehicles in scope that are increasingly 

inefficient and generating unacceptable levels of repair costs and are having 
a negative 
[...]
ng to 
maintain these vehicles will also increase the burden on the Transport 
Workshops including requirements for extra staffing levels, reducing their 
efficiency and taking resources away from regular maintenance tasks.  

 

Page 22



2018 Fleet Replacement Report. 
 
28. Further delays in replacements will escalate maintenance costs, long term 

hire costs and increased costs associated with lost productivity and 
potentially damage customer relationships. 

 

29. The financial model includes assumptions around residual values, lead times 
for delivery of vehicles and vehicle prices. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials…ND…… Date 29/10 2018.] 
 
30.  Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the Council with a general power 

of competence, allowing the Council to do anything that individuals generally 
may do. Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the 
power to purchase goods and services. 

 
31.  The 2 year fleet replacement programme must be procured in accordance 

with the Councils contract procedure rules and the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015. 

 
32. The virement from the Finance and Corporate Services Capital Programme 

must be in accordance with financial procedure rule B17 which states that 
virements in excess of £500, 000 must be approved by Cabinet.   

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [LS/MS Date 29/10/18] 
 
33. The vehicle and plant replacement is estimated to cost £8.21m over the 

2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years.  This will be funded through 
Prudential Borrowing of £7.77m through the Investment and Modernisation 
Fund (IMF) and capital receipts of £0.44m.  The scheme will be added to the 
Regeneration and Environment Capital Programme and the budget for 
Prudential Borrowing (£7.77m) will be moved from the IMF block allocation in 
the Corporate Resources Capital Programme. 

 
34. This Key Decision will need to be approved by Cabinet, and the scheme 

cannot be implemented until after the Cabinet 

Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Monday, 10th December, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 19th December, 2018 and 
therefore, the decisions can be implemented on Thursday, 20th December, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

No public questions or statements were made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 20th November, 2018, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. SCR New Business Start-Up (Launchpad) Programme (Phase 2).

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet accepted ERDF grant of £310,409 for delivery of New Business Support in 
Doncaster as part of the Sheffield City Reion (SCR) Launchpad Programme (Phase 
2) 1st April 2019 – 31st March 2022 to enable:

a) The signing of a partner agreement with Barnsley MBC (the lead partner for 
Launchpad);

b) Appointment of delivery staff;

c) Procurement of business start-up services and contract award, and 
commencement of delivery; and

d) Delegation to Director of Regeneration and Environment and Chief Financial 
Officer should MHCLG’s appraisal of the bid not be completed prior to the 
Cabinet meeting taking place.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Bill Mordue, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Economic 
Development introduced the report which sought Cabinets approval to accept a 
£310,000 European funded grant, to deliver new business start-up support in 
Doncaster, as part of the Sheffield City Region Launchpad project (phase 2).

He reported that the project would enable new business start-up support to be 
continued in Doncaster, which would commence on the 1st April, 2019, following 
directly on from the current programme Launchpad Phase 1.

Councillor Mordue advised Cabinet that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) (the funder) was currently appraising the bid, which 
was anticipated to be fully agreed sometime this month.

He commented that the project, like Phase 1, would be led by Barnsley MBC who 
contract with the Local Authority partners and the Prince’s Trust for local delivery. 
He advised that the current programme had seen a positive impact for Doncaster 
and the local economy with performance provided in detail within the report.

He stated that since the programme began, SCR Launchpad had recorded 1,250 
new businesses trading and with 279/22% of those businesses being in Doncaster. 
It was noted that Doncaster was delivering strong impact and good value for money 
from the 13% of the costs.

Councillor Mordue pointed out that Phase 2 of the project would ensure a more 
community based programme of activity in Doncaster with pre-start and start-up 
support to new businesses, that had been trading up to 3 years. The project would 



be delivered by Business Doncaster staff and also via an external contract which 
will be tendered in the new year.

In conclusion, he stated that he was fully supportive of the recommendations to 
accept the grant for Doncaster, enabling commencement of preparation for 
delivery, including staffing and procurement of the external provision.

Cabinet member welcomed the report and the continuing initiative

Mayor Ros Jones welcomed the report stating that the programme demonstrated 
real economic growth. It supports people starting up businesses when they most 
need it and the funding secured through the Council’s Transformation fund will 
enable further economic and sustainable growth for the borough.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1: The Council does not join the SCR partnership to deliver Launchpad

a) As a key lead authority in the SCR recognising the aspirations for New 
Business in the SCR, Doncaster Council could put relationships with other 
LAs, Partners and the LEP at risk by not being an active part and 
collaborating to deliver its part of this SCR wide project.

b) Doncaster would benefit from the 60% ERDF funding and Doncaster’s 
match funding was secured on the basis of providing match to enable ERDF 
funds to be drawn down.

c) Business Start-Up support in Doncaster would be minimal and not 
comparable to the offer and scope available in other Local Authority areas.

Option 2: The Council invests its allocated match funding resource only, to deliver 
Business Start-Up activity in Doncaster

a) By using the identified match funding only the Council and Doncaster would 
not draw down the ERDF external grant to enhance the scope, scale and 
impact on Doncaster’s citizens, and businesses therefore would not benefit 
from £300k in external grant.

b) Doncaster’s match funding was secured on the basis of providing match to 
enable ERDF funds to be drawn down, therefore the approval and allocation 
may need to be re-assessed.

Option 3: Use all budget for procurement of external contractor

a) The learning from previous procured activity shows that it requires strong 
performance management to ensure targets can be met and this requires 
resourcing.

b) ERDF programmes have clawback clauses on output underperformance and 
therefore provide an increased risk of clawback.

c) Without funding internal staff in Phase 2 there would be no resource to act 
as the contract manager.

d) There would also be no resource to deliver development of priorities under 
DGT and embed mentoring and development of enterprise networks, 
accelerators and integration of enterprise activity.

e) The contract would be large and would have to an OJEU exercise and be 



fully compliant with the EU audit process.
f) This contract would attract significant interest from bidders and therefore 

would require resourcing fully to ensure strong performance and contract 
management to obtain the best outcomes for Doncaster.

Option 4: Use all budget to fund internal staffing delivery

a) All other launchpad partners except Derbyshire Dales deliver in house 
delivery of Business Start-Up Support with business coaches and advisors 
forming their core delivery team.

b) Doncaster has a long legacy from 2008 of funding in house support and 
contract management – but also procuring its enterprise start up activity 
externally and has performed well following this model and met funders 
obligations.

c) Phase 1 saw success with in house and external provision combined.
d) It is felt for Phase 2, which will be the last phase of European funding – the 

model should not be fundamentally changed as it brought success in Phase 
1 and also should aim to bring about sustainability and longevity through 
mentoring, post European funding.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. 2 Year Fleet Replacement Programme.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:- 

(1) Approved the 2 year Fleet Replacement and Plant programmes (totalling 
£8.21m) and add them to the Regeneration and Environment capital 
programme, noting the separate approvals required to access the funding 
allocation;

(2) Approved the virement £7.77m from the Corporate Resources Capital 
Programme, which contains the Investment and Modernisation Fund 
allocation, into the Regeneration and Environment Capital Programme, 
where these schemes will be delivered and monitored. £0.44m will be 



generated from Capital receipts resulting in the £8.21m total; and

(3) Agreed that further reports on the fleet position will be generated by 
Transport Services throughout the two year programme and post this period, 
which will be indicative of its position, including future costing and budgetary 
requirements, in the hope of easing any future large financial requirements.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet member for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 
Services introduced the report detailing the proposals for initiating a two-year fleet 
replacement programme to support the Councils and St Leger Homes on-going 
service delivery. Councillor Blackham highlighted that the proposals would support 
the Council’s intentions to reduce carbon emissions whilst also delivering a safe, 
reliable and cost effective fleet.

Following the introduction, Mayor Ros Jones and Cabinet Members welcomed the 
report and emphasised the need to provide appropriate vehicles which enabled 
officers to carry out their duties efficiently and safely and which ensured that 
services could be provided to residents.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 2 – Do nothing.

Do not replace any vehicle during 2018/19/20 by aiming to carry out maintenance 
and repair regardless of cost, or only replacing when vehicles become totally 
unserviceable. This option would result in significant additional costs for parts, short 
& long term hire costs, increased demand on vehicle workshop labour and vehicle 
downtime, which would be likely to result in an unacceptable reduction in front line 
service efficiency. The costs of this option are very difficult to estimate with any 
certainty but would lead to customer dissatisfaction.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


